2011 Pembroke Annual Report

PEMBROKE POLICE DEPARTMENT

It is with great pride that | present to you the 2011 Annual Report of the Pembroke Police Department. It was a
trying year for the department. For the last 20 years the town has averaged one fatal motor vehicle collision
every third year. In 2011, the department investigated three. We also experienced a domestic related homicide
in 2011, the first in over a decade. These high profile and tragic events are representative of a statistical
increase the department has been experiencing in the last 4 years as felony level crimes have increased steadily
from 97 in 2008, 107 in 2009, 113 in 2010, and 143 this year.

Off. Dave Scarpino joined our ranks in February of this year. Off. Scarpino served as an Intern with the
Department when he was earning his Associates Degree in Criminal Justice from the New Hampshire Technical
College in Concord in 2010.

Sgt. Mike Crockwell retired in November of 2011 following a 21-year career with the department. Sgt.
Crockwell’s easy smile and friendly manner is well known and will be missed.

Off lan Nickerson, a 9-year veteran, resigned in December as he is relocating to Texas. We wish him the best in
his future ventures.

This will be my final report as your Chief of Police as | will be retiring effective December 31, 2011. | have had
a wonder career here in Pembroke and have enjoyed over 26 years of support, camaraderie and good will from
the citizens of Pembroke. It has been a pleasure and honor to work with the finest group of law enforcement
professionals possible through my career. Although the department has experienced some great advances in
technology in that time, the mission and philosophy of the department has always remained the same. To
provide the residents of the Town the best possible police protection while remain fiscally conservative.

Finally 1 would like to thank my
family and particularly my wife
Carol for her love, support and
understanding over the years. All
of my personal successes are a
direct result of her continued
support. Police officers are subject
to a constant diet of images and
memories that most people never
have the opportunity or desire to
experience. These events change a
person and are elements of the job |
will not miss.

Stay Safe.

Scott J. Lane,
Chief of Police

Changing of the Guard
SOR
2012 Chief Dwayne R. Gilman, Chief Scott J. Lane, Retired 2011
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TABLE OF ORGANIZATION

ADMINISTRATION SERVING SINCE

Chief Scott J. Lane, 1985 — 12/2011 Retired

Lt. Dwayne R. Gilman, 1992

PATROL DIVISION SERVING SINCE

Sgt. Michael Crockwell 1990 — 11/2011 Retired Firearms Instructor, SRO

Sgt. Gary Gaskell 2007 Patrol Supervisor, Firearms Instructor, Training Officer
Off. lan Nickerson 2003 — 12/2011 Firearms Instructor, Drug Recognition Expert
Off. Karl Hanson 2007 Patrol Officer

Off. Christopher Cunha 2007 Patrol Officer, SOU Operator

Off. Angela Bergeron 2008 Patrol Officer, D.A.R.E. Instructor

Off. Valarie Xenakis 2009 Patrol / School Resource Officer, D.A.R.E. Instructor
Off. Phillip Goodacre 2010 Patrol Officer

Off. David Scarpino 2011 Patrol Officer

CRIMINAL DIVISION

Sgt. / Det. Dawn Shea 2002 Defensive Tactics Coordinator, Field Training Officer
ADMINSTRATIVE DIVISION

Mary Ann Ricciotti 1993 Administrative Assistant / Records

Annette Alley 1997 Receptionist

SUPPORT SERVICES
Rev/Lt. Dan Stauffacher 1995

Department Chaplain

Town Clerk, James Goff swears in Lt. Gary Gaskell
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PEMBROKE POLICE DEPARTMENT

CRIMINAL DIVISION

Last year the statistics below were associated to the recent economy. This year the numbers only verify that the
economy has not changed as far as criminal statistics. Although some numbers have changed the seriousness of
the crimes have not.

I spoke with a group over the past month and was asked if the department’s workload had increased, and if so
how does the police department expect to handle it. A member of the group gave an example pertaining to the
medical field that there is not an increase in ill people, that people are getting ill more. This is exactly what is
happening in Law enforcement. It was explained that calls for service have not changed over the past year or
two; however, the seriousness of the calls has changed. What once was a multiple officer response is now a
single officer call. An Officer is responding to, and handling calls for service that once multiple officers
responded to due to the lack of man power. The officer’s ability to handle the calls has increased allowing the
detective to focus on other areas of investigation. Crimes against children have been a focal point presently for
the detective position. This includes and is not limited to Child Pornography and assaults on children. This is a
concern with law enforcement in the State and not just our area.

The Pembroke Police will make every effort to assure that its citizens are protected from crimes against them. If
a crime does occur, it is important to know that every attempt will be made to hold the person or persons
accountable for the crime.

The Pembroke Police Department is always looking for assistance in solving crimes. If anyone has any
information on a crime that has been committed in our community, please call and report this to an officer. You
may also use the Concord Regional Crime Line to report a crime at 226-3100 and remain anonymous and or
receive a reward for the arrest and prosecution based on your information.

PROPERTY CRIME STATISTICS

Property Crime: 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007
Burglary 22 26 16 14 22
Attempted Burglary 3 1 3 1 7
Robbery 0 1 2 0 1
Theft from a building 6 9 11 12 8
Forgery 1 8 3 1 7
Issuing bad checks 15 19 12 13 18
Theft by Unauthorized taking 6 6 57 42 4
Motor Vehicle related

Theft from a Motor Vehicle 28 21 42 37 15
Theft of a Motor Vehicle 4 2 3 9 7
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CALLS FOR SERVICE

Dispatch Calls Received

Station Calls Received & walk in complaints
911 Calls

Citizen Assist

Assist other Agency/Police/Fire/Ambulance
Building/House Check

Juvenile Involved

Alarm Calls

Domestic Disturbance/Related Calls
Animal Complaints

Motor Vehicle Stops

Defective Equipment Tags

Parking Tickets

Motor Vehicle Warnings

Motor Vehicle Summons

Motor Vehicle Collisions

Juvenile Missing/Runaway

Driving While Intoxicated

Liquor Law Violations

Simple Assault

Sexual Assault/Related

Aggravated Assault
Harassment/Stalking/Criminal Threatening
Criminal Mischief/VVandalism

Criminal Trespass

Drug Possession/Use/Sale

Fraud//Theft of Services

Forgery/Theft by deception

Armed Robbery

2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 3-Year
Average
12,571 16,857 11,303 10,960 9,703 12,630 9,228 11,167 17,143
10,341 11,457 11,365 11,922 9,845 XX XX XX 11,054
54 66 99 84 109 137 166 180 73
342 335 646 624 477 782 561 562 441
435 539 627 502 555 894 507 550 534
214 225 661 549 579 323 293 480 367
153 248 272 197 232 304 232 244 224
230 324 316 313 335 300 359 369 290
138 95 106 81 89 112 101 133 113
168 267 299 274 239 261 237 295 245
1,091 1896 1548 1965 2,137 2,506 1,653 2,596 1,521
395 444 327 148 393 364 229 335 389
586 334 389 543 622 716 553 960 436
849 1,122 866 1,568 1,276 969 605 1,188 946
164 238 205 395 481 651 520 750 202
163 133 159 136 176 140 147 181 152
9 16 17 12 36 12 51 38 14
16 17 26 32 30 28 18 21 20
6 23 15 22 34 37 21 25 15
90 76 61 52 60 61 67 58 76
10 15 19 14 7 10 15 12 15
13 7 12 3 5 1 3 8 11
23 25 34 38 40 31 52 57 27
86 132 142 120 121 141 83 103 120
23 17 12 16 21 16 11 17 17
52 66 53 38 61 55 50 39 57
5 14 19 12 38 40 49 35 13
3 10 6 2 7 5 18 21 6
0 0 2 0 1 2 1 0 1
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ACTIVITY STATISTICS
Total Offenses Committed
Total Crime Related Incidents

Total Non Crime Incidents
On view Arrests

Arrest on Warrants
Summons Arrests
Protective Custody
Juvenile Arrests

PEMBROKE POLICE DEPARTMENT

2011

890

511

Total Felonies 144
29

109

121

16

19

55

2010

951
540
105
58
150
142
19
35
93

-45 -

2009

947
594
109
54
133
125
30
32
67

2008

975
962
94
73
236
127
16
32
78

2007

966
602
97
49
169
139
23
29
82

2006

1079
77
96
61
199
217
52
28
121

2005

845
522
119

56
135
159

23
50

2004

981
626
105
114
153
169

15

43
104

3-Year
Average
929
548
119
47
131
129
22
29
72



